

No. 23-3166

**In The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Third Circuit**

**PENNSYLVANIA STATE CONFERENCE OF THE
NAACP BRANCHES, *et al.*,**

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

SECRETARY COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees,

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE, *et al.*,

Intervenors-Appellants.

DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE, *et al.*,

Intervenors-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western
District of Pennsylvania, Case No. 1:22-cv-339

**BRIEF OF THE COMMITTEE OF SEVENTY AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REHEARING**

John P. Lavelle, Jr.
John C. Dodds
Diana P. Cortes
Matthew D. Klayman
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
2222 Market Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
T. 215.963.5000
F. 215.963.5001

Counsel for Amicus Curiae The Committee of Seventy

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Corporate Disclosure Statement	i
Table of Citations.....	iii
Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	4
I. The panel majority’s decision is contrary to the plain meaning of the Materiality Provision, disenfranchises thousands of voters, burdens election officials, and undermines public confidence in the electoral process.....	4
II. Rehearing is necessary to promote public confidence in the judicial process surrounding election issues.	9
Conclusion	11
Certificate of Bar Membership, Compliance with Type-Volume Limitation and Typeface Requirements, and Virus Check	13
Certificate of Service	14

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bissonnette v. LePage Bakeries Park St., LLC</i> , 601 U.S. ----, 2024 WL 1588708 (Apr. 12, 2024).....	6, 7
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	4
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	6
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972).....	7
<i>Ex parte McCarthy</i> , [1924] 1 K.B. 256 (1923).....	11
<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Comm. v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123 (1951).....	10
<i>Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 238 (1980).....	10
<i>Migliori v. Cohen</i> , 36 F.4th 153 (3d Cir. 2022), <i>stay denied</i> , <i>Ritter v. Migliori</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1824, <i>vacated as moot</i> , 143 S. Ct. 297 (Mem.) (2022)	3, 6, 8, 10
<i>Parker v. NutriSystem, Inc.</i> , 620 F.3d 274 (3d Cir. 2010)	5
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006).....	8
STATUTES	
Civil Rights Act of 1964	
52 U.S.C. § 10101(a)(2)(B)	2, 4, 6
52 U.S.C. § 10101(a)(3)(A).....	4
52 U.S.C. § 10101(e)	4

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(continued)

Page(s)

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 29(b) 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Megan Brennan, *Views of Supreme Court Remain New Record Lows*, GALLUP (Sept. 29, 2023), <https://news.gallup.com/poll/511820/views-supreme-court-remain-near-record-lows.aspx>..... 9

Judicial Conference of the United States, STRATEGIC PLAN FOR THE FEDERAL JUDICIARY (Sept. 2020), http://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/federaljudiciary_strategicplan2020.pdf 9

Matthew Levendusky et al., *Has the Supreme Court become just another political branch? Public perceptions of court approval and legitimacy in a post-Dobbs world*, SCIENCE ADVANCES (Mar. 8, 2024), <https://www.science.org/doi/epdf/10.1126/sciadv.adk9590> 9

Justin McCarthy, *Confidence in Election Integrity Hides Deep Partisan Divide*, GALLUP (Nov. 4, 2022), <https://news.gallup.com/poll/404675/confidence-election-integrity-hides-deep-partisan-divide.aspx> 9
